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33” COMPACT DISC

Ref. No. Part Name Part Number

1 Tire & Rim 168025

2 Disc Axle 401036

3 Plastic End Cap (Pkg. 2) 504090

4 Sealed Bearings & Flanges 504125

5 Bearing Stand Bolt Pkg. (2-U-Bolts) 504093

6 Locknuts – 1” (Pkg. 4) 504280

7 Cotter Pin & Wheel Washer (Pkg) 504095

8 Disc Blade 14” - Notched 189214

9 Top Link (CAT. 0) 195165

10 Bearing Stand 310049

11 Jack 131120

12 Hitch 1-7/8” Ball 195169

13 Spacer 7-1/4” 310029

14 Spacer 3” 310030



Ref. No. Part Name Part Number

1 Tire & Rim 168025

3 Plastic End Cap (Pkg. 2) 504090

4 Sealed Bearings & Flanges 504125

5 Bearing Stand Bolt Pkg. (2-U-Bolts) 504093

6 Locknuts – 1” (Pkg. 4) 504280

7 Cotter Pin & Wheel Washer (Pkg.) 504095

2 Disc Axle 401033

8 Disc Blade 14” - Notched 189214

9 Top Link (CAT. 0) 195165

10 Bearing Stand 310049

11 Jack 131120

12 Hitch 1-7/8” Ball 195169

13 Spacer 7-1/4” 310029

14 Spacer 3” 310030

15 Axle Washer 322005

48” COMPACT DISC



FLIP OVER DISC

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 Hitch 1-7/8" Ball 195169

2 Tongue 403891

3 Tire & Rim 168025

4 Axle Bolt & Spacer Pkg. 504130

5 Sealed Disc Bearing Assembly 504125

6 Hanger Bolt Set (2) 5/8 U-Bolts, Nuts & Washers 504099

7 3" Plastic Cap 124132

8 Bearing Stand Plate 360508

9 1” Locknut (Pkg. 4) 504280

10 Axle 178000

11 Nut Washer 3-1/2” 129605

12 Disc Blade Notched 16” 189216

13 Spacer Spool 2-3/8” 129525

14 Spacer 3-5/8” 129550

15 Large Spacer 7-1/2” 129500

16 Fixed Handle Hitch Pin 194110

17 Bumper Washer 6-5/8” 129600



MIDDLE BUSTER

Ref.
No.

Part Name
Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

2 Furrower 177005

3 7/16” x 4” Plow Bolt Set (Pkg. 2) 503002

4 Spacer Kit 504500



SUBSOILER

Ref.
No.

Part Name
Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

2 Subsoiler Point 177006

3 7/16” x 4” Plow Bolt Set (Pkg. 2) 503004

4 Spacer Kit 504500



ONE ROW CULTIVATOR

Ref.
No.

Part Name
Part Number

1 “C” Tines Points (6/pk) 572005

2 “C” Tine (Pkg. 2) 571005

3 7/16” x 1-1/4” Tine Bolt Set (Pkg. 6) 503003

4 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

5 Bolt 1/2” X 1-1/2” N/A



Ref.
No.

Part Name Part
24”

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

2 Hinge Pin 505003

3 Frame Latch Handle 325035

4 Latch Roller Assembly (not shown) 505001

Number
30”

500001

505003

325035

505001

DIRT SCOOP



Ref.
No.

Part Name
Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

2 Index Pin 340065

3 Tines (Pkg. 5) 503005

4 60” Strap 350063

4 72” Strap 350064

4 84” Strap 350065

4 96” Strap 350066

5 3/8” X 1-1/4” Bolt N/A

6 3/8” X 1-1/4” Bolt N/A

7 Gauge Wheel Kit (Optional) 506005

YARD RAKE (YR SERIES)



Ref.
No.

Part Name
Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

2 Index Pin 340065

3 Tines (Pkg. 5) 503005

4 60” Strap 350063

4 72” Strap 350064

4 84” Strap 350065

5 3/8” X 1-1/4” Bolt N/A

6 3/8” X 1-1/4” Bolt N/A

7 Parking Stand 503200

4 96” Strap 350066

TUBULAR FRAME YARD RAKE (TYR SERIES)



TUBULAR FRAME REAR BLADE (TRB SERIES)

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

3 60” Cutting Edge 188015

3 72” Cutting Edge 188025

3 84” Cutting Edge 188030

4 Cutting Edge Bolt Set (9pk) 503001

5 Parking Stand 503200

2 Index Pin 340065



REAR BLADE (RB SERIES)

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

3 60” Cutting Edge 188015

3 72” Cutting Edge 188025

3 84” Cutting Edge 188030

4 Cutting Edge Bolt Set (9pk) 503001

2 Index Pin 340065



HEAVY DUTY REAR BLADE (HDRB SERIES)

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

3 72” Cutting Edge 188025

3 84” Cutting Edge 188030

3 96” Cutting Edge 188035

4 Top Latch Assembly 401041

5 Bottom Latch Assembly 401042

2 Cutting Edge Bolt Set (9pk) 503001

6 HD RB Spring (2/Pk) 503225



PROFESSIONAL REAR BLADE (PRB SERIES)

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

3 72” Cutting Edge 188025

3 84” Cutting Edge 188030

3 96” Cutting Edge 188035

4 Index Pin Pkg. 194110

5 Slide Assembly 503600

2 Cutting Edge Bolt Set (9pk) 503001



FIELD CULTIVATOR

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 Field Cultivator Tine Set 573005

2 Hitch Pin w/ Hairpin (Pkg. 2) 573010

3 Lift Arm Assembly (RH) 905001

4 Lift Arm Assembly (LH) 905002

5 Lift Arm Brace 905003

6 Top Link Pin w/ Hairpin 905006

7 Danish Tine Mounting Bracket 905007

8 Lift Arm Spacer Pipe 905004

9 Tine Point Set (Pkg. 5) 502502



Ref. No. Part Name Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001

2 60” Cutting Edge 188015

2 66” Cutting Edge 188020

2 72” Cutting Edge 188025

2 84” Cutting Edge 188030

2 96” Cutting Edge 188035

2 48” Cutting Edge 188005

3 Ripper Shank /w Tooth 120001

4 “L” Pin /w Hair Pin (4pk) 503501

5 Cutting Edge Bolt Set (9pk) 503001

6 Lift Arm 330003

7 Lift Arm Brace 330004

8 5/8” X 4-1/2” Lift Arm Spacer Kit 501090

9 5/8” X 2” Bolt NA

10 Tooth (Weld on) 174010

6 Lift Arm - Quick Hitchable 360690

8 3/4” X 5” Quick Hitchable Lift Arm Spacer Kit 501080

BOX BLADE (OLD BB SERIES)



HINGED BACK BOX BLADE (H-BB SERIES)

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Straight Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500007

2 72” Cutting Edge 188025

2 84” Cutting Edge 188030

2 96” Cutting Edge 188035

3 Ripper Shank /w Tooth 120001

4 “L” Pin /w Hair Pin (4pk) 503501

5 Cutting Edge Bolt Set (9pk) 503001

6 Tooth (Weld on) 174010

7 5/8” X 4-1/2” Lift Arm Spacer Kit 504500



BOXBLADE (NEW BB SERIES)

Ref. No. Part Name Part Number

1 (CAT. 1) Straight Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500007

2 48” Cutting Edge 188005

2 60” Cutting Edge 188015

2 66” Cutting Edge 188020

2 72” Cutting Edge 188025

2 84” Cutting Edge 188030

2 96” Cutting Edge 188035

3 Ripper Shank /w Tooth 120001

4 “L” Pin /w Hair Pin (4pk) 503501

5 Cutting Edge Bolt Set (9pk) 503001

6 Lift Arm Spacer Kit 501090

7 Tooth (Weld on) 174010



LAWN PLUGGER

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 LIFT PINS CAT. 1 (PK. 2) 500001

2 SPOOL PKG. (4 PK) 502805

3 LIFT ARM 360609

4 BRACE STRAP 360611

5 LIFT ARM BRACE 360610

6 STAND 401232

7 BEARING W/COLLAR PKG. 502800



ANGLE FRAME DISC (G SERIES)



Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number
4-1/2’ 5-1/2’ 6-1/2’

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001 500001 500001

2 Lift Arm 322075 360183 360183

3 Lift Arm Spacer Kit 504500 504500 504500

4 Lift Arm Brace 360313 360180 360180

5 Bearing Caps (2), Spool (1), Bolts & Nuts 504110 504110 504110

6 Spacer - 129500 129500

7 Locknuts 1” (4pk) 504280 504280 504280

8 Axle Washer 322005 322005 322005

9 Disc Blade 16” Notched 189216 189216 189216

9 Disc Blade 18” Notched - 189218 189218

10 Bearing Stand 322060 322060 322060

11 Axle 401034 401035 401036

12 1/2” X 1-1/2” Bolts NA NA NA

13 Bearing Cap Bolt Set 504070 504070 504070

14 Disc Blade 16” Plain 189116 189116 189116

14 Disc Blade 18” Plain - 189118 189118



ANGLE FRAME DISC (SB MODEL)



Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number
4-1/2’ 5-1/2’ 6-1/2’

1 (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001 500001 500001

2 Lift Arm 322075 360183 360183

3 Lift Arm Spacer Kit 501090 501090 501090

4 Lift Arm Brace 360313 360180 360180

5 Sealed Bearings & Flanges 504125 504125 504125

6 Spacer - 129500 129500

7 Locknuts 1” (4pk) 504280 504280 504280

8 Axle Washer 322005 322005 322005

9 Disc Blade 16” Notched 189216 189216 189216

9 Disc Blade 18” Notched - 189218 189218

10 Bearing Stand 322063 322063 322063

11 Axle 401064 401065 401066

12 1/2” X 1-1/2” Bolts NA NA NA

13 Spacer 3-5/8” 129550 129550 129550

14 Disc Blade 16” Plain 189116 189116 189116

14 Disc Blade 18” Plain - 189118 189118

15 Spacer 2-3/8” 129525 129525 129525



BOX FRAME DISC (G SERIES)



Ref.
No.

Part Name Part
5-1/2’

Part
6-1/2’

Number
7-1/2’

1 Straight (CAT. 1) Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500007 500007 500007

2 Lift Arm 360170 360170 360170

3 Lift Arm Spacer Kit 504500 504500 504500

4 Lift Arm Brace 360171 360171 360171

5 Plastic End Cap 124132 124132 124132

6 Sealed Bearings & Flanges 504125 504125 504125

7 Axle 178000 178005 178010

8 Locknuts 1” (4pk) 504280 504280 504280

9 Nut Washer 3-1/2” 129605 129605 129605

10 Spacer 7-1/2” 129500 129500 129500

11 Spacer 3-5/8” 129550 129550 129550

12 Bumper Washer 6-5/8” 129600 129600 129600

13 Bearing Stand 324055 324055 324055

14 Bearing Stand Bolt Pk (2-U Bolts, Nuts, Washers) 504099 504099 504099

15 Disc Blade 18” Notched 189218 189218 189218

15 Disc Blade 20” Notched 189220 189220 189220

16 Spacer 2-3/8” 129525 129525 129525

17 5/8” x 5” Bolt NA NA NA

18 Slide Adjustment Bar 324075 324075 324075

19 Disc Blade 18” Plain 189118 189118 189118

19 Disc Blade 20” Plain 189120 189120 189120



FINISHING MOWER ( FM SERIES)



Ref.
No.

Part Name 4” 5” 6” 7”

1 Top Cover 124684 124685 124686 124687
2 Gear Box Plate 403029 403025 403025 403025
3 Idler Pulley Bracket - 312647 312647 312647
3 Double-Idler Pulley Bracket - - 312647 312647
4 Spindle Unit - Single 502303 502300 502300 -
4 Spindle Unit - Double - - 502301 502301
5 Idler Pulley - Single 164090 164090 164090 -
5 Idler Pulley- Double - - 164091 164091
6 Belt Adjustment Assembly 403682 403688 403688 403688
7 V– Belt* 167108 167133 167148 167162
7 V - Belt Double - - 167149 167163
8 Spring - 502027 502027 502027
9 Gearbox 184000 184000 184000 184005
10 Main Pulley - Single 165114 165114 165112 165114
10 Main Pulley - Double - - 165113 165155
11 Swivel Link Bolts 3/4” x 4” /w nut (2ea.) 502011 502011 502011 502011
12 Swivel Link Set 502010 502010 502010 502010
13 (Cat. 1) Lift Pin (2/Pk) 500001 500001 500001 500001
14 Lift Arm Spacer /w Bolt & Nut 502012 502012 502012 502012
15 Lift Arm Assembly 403662 403662 403662 403662
16 Center Roller /w Axle 502110 502110 502110 502110
17 Roller Axle 403670 403670 403670 403670
18 Height Adjuster Set 502120 502120 502120 502120
19 Tail Wheel Arm 403700 403700 403700 403700
20 Side Panel RH 403665 403667 403667 403668
21 Side Chute LH 403681 403678 403678 403679
22 Wheel Fork 403023 403023 403023 403023
23 Axle Bolt 3/4” x 5” /w Nut 502125 502125 502125 502125
24 Tire & Rim /w Axle & Nut 502015 502020 502020 502020
25 Chain Assembly 502690 502690 502690 502690
26 Blade Set /w Bolts 502316 502320 502324 502328
27 Spindle Pulley - Single 502313 502311 502311 -
27 Spindle Pulley - Double - - 502312 502312
28 22” PTO Shaft 147022 147022 147022 147022
29 LH Blade Bolt Set /w Washer 502310 502310 502310 502310
30 Plastic Knob 502287 502287 502287 502287
31 Gearbox Plate Bolt Pkg. - 502197 502197 502197

*1B-108 2B-133 3B-148 4B-162 *167112   *1B-112 For 4-3/4” Spindle Pulleys



REAR DISCHARGE FINISHING MOWER (RFM SERIES)



Ref.
No.

Part Name 4” 5” 6” 7”

1 Top Cover 124684 124685 124686 124687
2 Gear Box Plate 403029 403025 403025 403025
3 Idler Pulley Bracket - 312647 312647 312647
3 Double-Idler Pulley Bracket - - 312647 312647
4 Spindle Unit - Single 502303 502303 502303 -
4 Spindle Unit - Double - - 502304 502304
5 Idler Pulley - Single 164090 164090 164090 164090
5 Idler Pulley- Double - - 164091 164091
6 Belt Adjustment Assembly 403682 403688 403688 403688
7 V– Belt* 167108 167133 167148 167162
7 V - Belt Double - - 167149 167163
8 Spring - 502027 502027 502027
9 Gearbox 184000 184000 184000 184005
10 Main Pulley - Single 165114 165114 165112 165114
10 Main Pulley - Double - - 165113 165155
11 Swivel Link Bolts 3/4” x 4” /w nut (2ea.) 502011 502011 502011 502011
12 Swivel Link Set 502010 502010 502010 502010
13 (Cat. 1) Lift Pin (2/pk) 500001 500001 500001 500001
14 Lift Arm Spacer /w Bolt & Nut 502012 502012 502012 502012
15 Lift Arm Assembly 403662 403662 403662 403662
16 Center Roller /w Axle 502110 502110 502110 502110
17 Roller Axle 403670 403670 403670 403670
18 Height Adjuster Set 502120 502120 502120 502120
19 Front Tail Wheel Arm 403410 403410 403410 403410
19 Rear Tail Wheel Arm 403700 403415 403415 403415
20 Wheel Fork 403023 403023 403023 403023
21 Axle Bolt 3/4” x 5” /w Nut 502125 502125 502125 502125
22 Tire & Rim /w Axle & Nut 502015 502020 502020 502020
23 Chain Assembly 502690 502690 502690 502690
24 Blade Set /w Bolts 502316 502320 502324 502328
25 Spindle Pulley - Single 502313 502313 502313 -
25 Spindle Pulley - Double - - 502314 502314
26 22” PTO Shaft 147022 147022 147022 147022
27 LH Blade Bolt Set /w Washer 502310 502310 502310 502310
28 Plastic Knob 502287 502287 502287 502287
29 Belt Guards (1-LH, 1-RH) 502400 502401 502402 502403
30 Gearbox Plate Bolt Pkg. - 502197 502197 502197

*1B-108 2B-133 3B-148 4B-162 *167112



REAR DISCHARGE FLEX HITCH  FINISHING MOWER
(RFM-FH SERIES)



Ref.
No.

Part Name 4’ 5’ 6’ 7’
STAINLESS

403410 403410 403410 403410
403415 403415 403415 403415

*1B-108 2B-133 3B-148 4B-162 *167112



Blade Spindle Unit

Ref.
No.

Part Name 502303 502300 502301

1 & 2 Bearing Kit - (2) Ball Bearings (6205),
(2) Seals (TCM25x52x7TC), (4) Snap Rings 555009 555009 555009

3 Spindle Pulley /w Nut & Key 502313 502311 502312
4 Blade Bolt Set (3) /w Washer 502310 502310 502310
5 Spindle Cap 191302 191302 191302

502304

555009

502314

502310

191302



ATV KULTIPACKER

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 1-7/8” Ball Hitch 195169

2 Tongue 380607

3 Kulti-Packer Wheel 9-1/2 X 2-1/4 171021

4 Sealed Bearing (ABT ST491A) 171025

5 Tire & Wheel 171030

6 Pin -

7 Axle 380605



ROTARY MOWER- LIFT



Rotary Mower Size 40”-40hp 4’- 40hp 5’- 40hp 5’- 60hp 6’- 40hp 6’- 60hp

1 Tire & Rim /w Hub 403001 403001 403001 403001 403001 403001

2 Wheel Fork Assembly 403019 403019 403019 403019 403019 403019

3 Wheel Hub Assembly 191100 191100 191100 191100 191100 191100

4 A-Frame Assembly 401022 401018 401019 401019 401020 401020

5 A-Frame Height Adjust. 310081 310081 310081 310081 310081 310081

6 Gear Box Slick 184000 184000 184005 184060 184005 184060

6 Gear Box Splined - - 184010 184065 184010 184065

7 Lift Arm Brace 310075 310076 310074 310074 310073 310073

8 PTO Shaft /w Shear Pin 147022 147022 147029 147029 147234 147034

8 PTO Shaft /w Slip Clutch - - 147129 147129 147134 147134

9 Lift Arms 310087 310088 310088 310088 310091 310091
10 Cat. 1 Lift Pins (Pk. 2) 500001 500001 500001 500001 500001 500001

11 Lift Arm Support Strap - 310071 310071 310071 310071 310071

12 Blade Carrier* 403030 - - - - -

13 Stump Jumper* - 403031 403031 403032 403031 403032

14 Blade Bolt Set (Pkg.2) 501001 501001 501001 501001 501001 501001

15 Blade Set (Pkg. 2) 501118 501118 501124 501124 501130 501130

16 Swivel Kit** - 501027 501027 501027 501027 501027

17 Wheel Washer Kit 501013 501013 501013 501013 501013 501013

18 Shear Bolt Kit (Pkg. 5) 500101 500101 500101 500101 500101 500101

19 1” Castle Nut Pkg. 501110 501110 501110 501110 501110 501110

Ref. #

20 Axle Bolt w/Nut 501280 501280 501280 501280 501280 501280



5’ HEAVY DUTY LIFT MOWER

Ref.
No.

Part Name

Rotary Mower Size

Part

5’- 60hp

Number

5’- 80hp

1 501000 501000
2 403602 403602
3 191200 191200
4 401023 401023
5 310081 310081
6 184065 184080
7 310080 310080
8 PTO Shaft 147134 147134
9 403656 403656
10 500002 500002
11 403455 403455
12 403041 403041
13 501002 501002
14 501224 501224
15 310974 310974
16 501280 501280

17 501110 501110



6’ & 7’ HEAVY DUTY LIFT MOWER

Ref.
No.

Part Name

Rotary Mower Size

Part Number

1 Tire & Rim /w Hub 501000 501000 501000 501000
2 Wheel Fork Assembly 403602 403602 403602 403602
3 Wheel Hub Assembly 191200 191200 191200 191200
4 Cross Axle Assembly 403600 403600 403601 403601
5 Gear Box 184065 184080 184065 184080
6 Lift Arm Brace 310619 310619 310609 310609
7 PTO Shaft 147134 147134 147248 147248
8 Lift Arm Assembly 403658 403658 403658 403658
9 Swivel Yoke Assembly 403402 403402 403402 403402
10 Cat. 2 Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500002 500002 500002 500002
11 Ratchet Jack 195170 195170 195170 195170
12 Blade Carrier 403041 403041 403033 403033
13 Blade Bolt Set (Pkg.2) 501002 501002 501002 501002
14 Mower Blade Set (Pkg.2) 501230 501230 501230 501230
15 Axle End 7’ - - 403430 403430
16 Castle Nut & Cotter Pin 501110 501110 501110 501110



ROTARY MOWER– 7’ PULL

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

Rotary Mower Size P-84-60-HD P-84-80-HD
1 Tire & Rim /w Hub 501000 501000
2 Cross Axle Assembly 403568 403568
3 Wheel Hub Assembly 191100 191100
4 Ratchet Jack 195170 195170
5 Gear Box 184065 184080
6 PTO Shaft 147248 147248
7 Pull Tongue Assembly 403658 403658
8 Axle Cuff 320160 320160
9 Swivel Yoke Assembly 403403 403403
10 Blade Carrier 403033 403033
11 Blade Bolt Set (Pkg.2) 501002 501002

12 Mower Blade Set (Pkg.2) 501230 501230
13 Castle Nut & Cotter Pin 501110 501110
14 Axle Bolt & Nut 501280 501280



Ref.
No.

Part Name

Rotary Mower Size

Part

4’- 40hp

Number

5’- 40hp 5’- 60hp 6’- 40hp 6’- 60hp 6’- 80hp

1 Tire & Rim /w Hub 403001 403001 403001 403001 403001 430001
2 Cross Axle Assembly 403548 403560 403560 403564 403564 403564
3 Wheel Hub Assembly 191100 191100 191100 191100 191100 191100
4 Top Link CAT. 1 195166 195166 195166 195166 195166 195166
5 Gear Box 184005 184005 184060 184005 184060 184080
6 PTO Shaft 147029 147148 147148 147148 147148 147248
7 Pull Tongue Assembly 403648 403648 403648 403648 403648 403648
8 Axle Cuff 320160 320160 320160 320160 320160 320160
9 Stump Jumper 403031 403031 403032 403031 403032 403032
10 Blade Bolt Set (Pkg.2) 501001 501001 501001 501001 501001 501001
11 Mower Blade Set (Pkg.2) 501118 501124 501124 501130 501130 501130
12 Shear Bolt Kit (Pkg. 5) 500101 500101 500101 500101 500101 500101
13 Castle Nut & Cotter Pin 501110 501110 501110 501110 501110 501110
14 Axle Bolt & Nut 501280 501280 501280 501280 501280 501280

ROTARY MOWER– PULL



FLEX HITCH KUTTER



1 Tire & Rim /w Hub 403001 403001 403001 403001
2 Wheel Fork Assembly 403019 403019 403019 403019
3 Wheel Hub Assembly 191100 191100 191100 191100
4 A-Frame Assembly 401024 401024 401024 401009
5 A-Frame Height Adjust. 310099 310099 310099 310099
6 Gear Box Slick 184005 184005 - 184005

7 Lift Arm Brace 360685 310060 310060 310060
8 PTO Shaft w/Shear Pin 147029 147234 - 147242

9 Lift Arm Assembly 403661 403663 403663 403663
10 Cat. 1 Lift Pins (Pkg. 2) 500001 500001 500001 500001
11 Swivel Link Set (Pkg. 2) 502010 502010 502010 502010
12 Stump Jumper 403031 403031 403031 403034
13 Mower Blade Set (Pkg.2) 501118 501124 501124 501130
14 Blade Bolt Set (Pkg.2) 501001 501001 501001 501001
15 Wheel Washer Kit 501013 501013 501013 501013
16 Pivot Shield Kit 501029 501029 501029 501029
17 Castle Nut & Cotter Pin Pkg. 501110 501110 501110 501110
18 Rear Chain Guard (Optional) 403971 403973 *403973 403975
19 Front Chain Guard (Optional) 403970 403972 *403972 403974
20 Pivot Bar 401031 401031 401031 401031
21 Spacer & Bolt Kit 501095 501095 501095 501095
22 Shear Bolt Kit (Pkg. 5) 500101 500101 500101 500101
23 Axle Bolt w/Nut 501280 501280 501280 501280

403001
403019
191100
401009
310099

-

310060
-

403663
500001
502010
403036
501130
501001
501013
501029
501110
403975
403974
401031
501095
500101
501280

6 Gear Box Splined - 184010 184010 184010 184065

8 PTO Shaft w/Slip Clutch - 147134 147134 147342 147142

*



TILLER: EXPLODED VIEW



TILLER: PARTS LIST
Ref. No. Part Name TG-48 TG-60 TG-72 TG-84



REVERSE TILLER: EXPLODED VIEW



REVERSE TILLER: PARTS LIST
Ref.
No.

Part Name
RTG-60 RTG-72

1 Lift Arm Brace 380108 380108

2 Lift Arm (Left hand) 310085 310085

3 Lift Arm (Right hand) 310086 310086

4 Tail Rod Assembly 505016 505014

5 Center Piece Kit 505025 505025

6 Lift Arm Spacer Kit 505030 505030

7 Tine Pkg. (1-Right & 1- Left) w/ bolts 505002 505002

8 Tine Pkg. (3-Right & 3- Left) w/ bolts 505006 505006

9 5’ Complete Tine Pkg. (42 pcs.) 505042

10 6’ Complete Tine Pkg. (54 pcs.) 505054

11 Tine Bolt Pkg. (12 pcs.) 505012 505012

12 Tine Bolt Pkg. (72 pcs.) 505072 505072

13 Tine Bolt Pkg. (84 pcs.) 505084 505084

14 Tine Bolt Pkg. (108 pcs.) 505108 505108

15 Skid Assembly (Left Hand) 505050 505050

16 Skid Assembly (Right Hand) 505057 505057

17 Chain & Shackle Kit 505143 505143

18 Top Gearbox Assembly 184072 184073

19 Side Gearbox Assembly 184069 184069

20 Lift Pins CAT. 1 (Pkg. 2) 500001 500001

21 Rotor Assembly 402042 402053

22 Back Plate Assembly 402046 402052

23 Frame Assembly 402043 402054

24 Outboard Hub Assembly (TG Series) 184070 184070

25 PTO Shaft 147122 147122

26 Support Stand Assembly 505022 505022

27 Deflector Shield Pkg. 505120 505121



22” PTO 147122

Ref. No. Part Name Part No.

1 Safety Shield 124311

2 Roll Pin 170120

3 Male Tube End Yoke 151045

4 Female Tube End Yoke 151050

5 Tractor End Yoke 151035

6 Inner Tube 14 Series 151090

7 Outer Tube 14 Series 151091

8 Cross Kit # 4 170015

9 Quick Disconnect Pin 170110

10 Clutch Spring w/ Compression Bolts & nuts (Pkg. 8) 500140

11 Flanged Yoke 140226

12 Bushing 140221

13 Friction Hub 140220

14 10 x 70 Bolt 140224

15 Pressure Plate (Outer) 140216

16 Friction Disc for 6” Slip Clutch (4-3/4” OD x 2-11/16” ID) 140219

16 Friction Disc for 7” Slip Clutch (5-1/2” OD x 3-5/16” ID) 196008

17 Inner Disc 124317



RTG & TG SERIES OUT-BOARD HUB 184070

Ref.
No.

Part Name
184070

1 Hub Housing 902341

2 Cap 902342

3 Self Aligning Ball Bearing (1310) 902019

4 Seal Double Lip (Pkg. 2) 505017

5 Bolt M-6 -16 902345

6 Bolt M-12 –25 902011

7 Lockwasher  M-12 902010

8 Washer 902009

9 Grease Zerk 1/4” 902349



TG & RTG SERIES SIDE GEARBOX 184069



Ref.
No.

Part Name Part
Number

1 Retaining Ring 90mm 902005

2 Retaining Ring 40mm 902006
3 Pressure Plate Plug 1/2” - 14 NPT 902007
4 Sq. Hd. Plug 1/4” - 18 NPT 902008
5 Flat Washer (Main) 902009
6 Lockwasher M-12 902010
7 Bolt M-12-25 902011
8 Bolt M-8-16 (Pkg. 12) 502247
9 Bolt M-10-25 (Pkg. 6) 502296
10 Bolt M-10-20 (Pkg. 6) 502207
11 Spacer (Output) 902015
12 Spacer (Input) 902016
13 Seal Double Lip (Pkg.2) 505017
14 3210 Double Bearing (Ball) 902018

15 1310 Self Aligning Bearing (Ball) 902019

16 Gear -34 Teeth 902021

17 Gear –16 Teeth 902022

18 Gear –28 Teeth 902020

19 Cover 902001

20 Side Box Outboard Hub Housing 902002

21 Housing 902003

22 Gasket 902004

TG & RTG SERIES SIDE GEARBOX PARTS LIST



TG SERIES TOP GEARBOX ASSEMBLY



TG SERIES TOP GEARBOX PARTS LIST
Ref.
No.

Part Name Part
Number

1 Retaining Ring 72mm 902301

2 Retaining Ring 40mm 902302
3 Housing RTA - 50 902329

5 Sq. Hd. Plug 1/4” - 18 NPT 902305
6 Bolt M-10-25 (Pkg. 6) 502296
7 Bolt M-10-30 (Pkg. 4) 505008
8 Spacer 902309
9 Shim Pack (Pkg. 8) 502243
10 Output Gasket 0.8mm 902314
10 Output Gasket 0.5mm 902315
11 Input Gasket 0.4mm 902316
11 Input Gasket 0.2mm 902317
12 Output Seal Double Lip 902318
13 Input Seal Double Lip 902319

14 Sealed Ball Bearing (6308) 902320

15 Ball Bearing (6308) 902321

16 Ball Bearing (6307) 902322

17 Ball Bearing (6207) 902323

18 Output Shaft TG-48 500mm 902324

18 Output Shaft TG-60 700mm 902330

18 Output Shaft TG-72 900mm 902331

19 Pinion Shaft 13 Teeth 902325
20 Output Gear 19 Teeth 902326

21 Cap Blank 902327
22 Cap Hub TG-48 500mm 902328

22 Cap Hub TG-60 700mm 902332

22 Cap Hub TG-72 900mm 902333

4 Pressure Plate Plug 1/2” - 14 NPT 902304



RTG SERIES TOP GEARBOX ASSEMBLY



RTG SERIES TOP GEARBOX PARTS LIST
Ref.
No.

Part Name Part
Number

1 Retaining Ring 72mm 902301
2 Retaining Ring 40mm 902302
3 Housing RTA - 50 902329
4 Pressure Plate Plug 1/2” - 14 NPT 902304
5 Sq. Hd. Plug 1/4” - 18 NPT 902305
6 Bolt M-10-25 (Pkg. 6) 502296
7 Bolt M-10-30 (Pkg. 4) 505008
8 Output Spacer 902309
9 Shim Pack (Pkg. 4) (.5 & 1.0) 2 ea. 502243
10 Output Gasket 0.8mm 902314
10 Output Gasket 0.5mm 902315
11 Input Gasket 0.4mm 902316
11 Input Gasket 0.2mm 902317
12 Output Seal Double Lip 902318
13 Input Seal Double Lip 902319
14 Sealed Ball Bearing (6308) 902320
15 Ball Bearing (6308) 902321
16 Ball Bearing (6307) 902322
17 Ball Bearing (6207) 902323
18 Output Shaft RTG-60 700mm 902330
18 Output Shaft RTG-72 900mm 902331
19 Pinion Shaft 13 Teeth 902334
20 Output Gear 19 Teeth 902326
21 Cap Blank 902327
22 Cap Hub RTG-60 700mm 902332
22 Cap Hub RTG-72 900mm 902333



40 HP GEARBOX
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1 Snap Ring 106138
2 Input Seal (NAK 35 x 54 x 10) 156010
3 Front Cap 129015
4 Front Cap Gasket 124130
5 Snap Ring 131031
6 Snap Ring 131030
7 Bearing (Hoover 208) 155005
8 Input Gear 185010
9 Input Shaft 186005
10 Bearing (NSK 6207) 155010
11 Housing 129010
12 Output Shaft 185006
13 Spacer 131045
14 Output Seal (NAK 40 x 54 x 7) 156005
15 Bottom Cap Gasket 124131
16 Bottom Cap 129005
17 1’ Castle Nut /w Washer & Cotter Pin 501110
18 1/2” Pipe Plug 131035
19 1/8” Pipe Plug 131040
20 3/8” x 1” Bolt & Lock washer -

106138
156010
129015
124130
131031
131030
155005
185010
186010
155010
129010
185006
131045
156005
124131
129005
501110
131035
131040

-

106138
156010
129015
124130
131031
131030
155005
185007
186010
155010
129010
185005

-
156005
124131
129005
501110
131035
131040

-











Ref.
No.

Part Name
147034

1 Roll Pin Kit 500133

2 Male Tube End Yoke 151065

3 Implement End Yoke 151060

4 Female Tube End Yoke 151070

5 Tractor End Yoke 151055

6 Inner Tube 14 Series 151092

7 Outer Tube 14 Series 151093

8 Cross Kit # 4 170020

9 Quick Disconnect Pin 170110

10 Safety Shield BYPY 124315

10 Safety Shield Eurocardan 124316

147022

500131

151045

151040

151050

151035

151090

151091

170015

170110

124310

124311

147029

500131

151045

151040

151050

151035

151090

151091

170015

170110

124310

124311



Ref.
No.

Part Name
147248

1 Cross Kit 170020

2 Roll Pin 170120

3 Female Tube End Yoke 151070

4 Inner Tube 151092

5 Slip Clutch Assembly -

6 Male Tube End Yoke 151065

7 Outer Tube 151093

8 Tractor End Yoke 151055

9 Quick Disconnect Pin 170110

10 Safety Shield BYPY 124315

10 Safety Shield Eurocardan 124316

147129

170015

170120

151050

151090

-

151045

151091

151035

170110

124310

124311

147134

170020

170120

151070

151092

-

151065

151093

151055

170110

124315

124316



SLIP CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

Ref.
No.

Part Name
7” 8”

1 Clutch Spring with Compression Bolts (Pkg 8) 500150 500150

2 Flanged Yoke 196006 196011

3 Sleeve 196005 196005

4 Clutch Plate 196008 196003

5 Friction Hub 196004 196007

6 Slip Clutch Lock Bolt 147350 147350

7 Slip Clutch Liner Plate 196002 195998

8 Pressure Plate 196001 196015

6”

500150

140226

140219

140220

124317

140216



Ref.
No.

Part Name
Part Number

1 Straight Lift Pins Cat 1 to 2 500003

2 Spear Kit 171007

3 3” Plastic Cap 124132

RS-500 BALE SPEAR



Ref.
No.

Part Name
Part Number

1 Lift Pins Cat 1 500001

TRAILER MOVER TM



Ref.
No.

Part Name
Part Number

1 Straight Lift Pins Cat 1 500007

TRAILER MOVER TM-GN



1– BOTTOM PLOW



2– BOTTOM PLOW



DISC BEDDER



DUAL EDGE LAWN GRADER

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 LIFT PINS CAT. 1 (PK. 2) 500001

2 60” CUTTING EDGE 188015

3 LIFT ARM 360646

4 LIFT ARM BRACE 360647

5 SKID SHOES 360645

6 CUTTING EDGE BOLT SET 9 PK. 503001

7 SPACER KIT 501080

2 72” CUTTING EDGE 188025

2 84” CUTTING EDGE 188030

8 SKID SHOE BOLT SET (7 PK) 503008



ARENA RENOVATOR



ARENA RENOVATOR PARTS



3-POINT KULTIPACKER

Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 LIFT PIN CAT. 1 (2-PK) 500001

2 BRACE STRAP 360611

3 LIFT ARM 360621

4 SIDE LIFT ARM BRACE 360632

5 LIFT ARM BRACE 360622

6 STAND 401240

7 SEALED BEARING (ABT ST 491A) 171025

8 KULTIPACKER WHEEL 171021

9 AXLE CAP & WHEEL SPACER PKG. (2 EA.) 502700

10 ROLLER AXLE 360633

11 SPACER PKG. 501070



Ref.
No.

Part Name Part Number

1 LIFT PINS CAT. 1 (PK. 2) 500001

2 LIFT ARM 360621

3 LIFT ARM BRACE 360622

4 STAND 401240

5 BEARING W/COLLAR PKG. 502800

LAWN AERATOR



PHD Parts Diagram



Ref.
No.

Part Name Part #
6”

1 Main Frame 404290
2 Lift Arm A-Frame 404291
3 Pivot Pin Pkg. (2-Pivot Pins & 4 – Cotter Pins) 570101
4 Auger Stop Washer 135081
5 Gearbox & Collar 404292
6 Gearbox Shield Pkg. 570100
7 Auger Assembly 404286
8 PTO Shaft 46” Series 4 w/Slip Clutch 147146
9 Cutting Blade Pkg. (2 Cutting blades w/bolts) 570104
10 Auger Point 177050
11 Shear Bolt (Pkg. 5) 500101
12 Latch Base 570105
13 Latch Bar 570106
14 Cutting Edge Bolt Pkg. 570107

Part #
9”

404290
404291
570101
135081
404292
570100
404289
147146
570103
177050
500101
570105
570106
570107

Part #
12”

404290
404291
570101
135081
404292
570100
404282
147146
570102
177050
500101
570105
570106
570107

PHD PARTS



WIRE UNROLLER PARTS




